Profit/(loss) before adjusting items

Year ended
 31 December

 2022

As re-presented
year ended

 31 December
 2021

 £000  £000

Total income 292,172  332,598

Collection activity and fund management costs (120,984)  (139,148)

Other operating expenses (123,850)  (101,484)

Total operating expenses (244,834)  (240,632)

Operating profit 47,338  91,966

Net finance costs (82,432)  (62,955)

Share of profit in associate 1,684  –

(Loss)/profit before tax and adjusting items (33,410)  29,011

Taxation charge on underlying activities  (4,026)  (5,741)

(Loss)/profit after tax before adjusting items (37,436)  23,270
Non-controlling interest 351  (154)
(Loss)/profit before adjusting items attributable to owners of the company  (37,085)  23,116

Tax rate on results before adjusting items (12.1%)  19.8%

Reconciliation between IFRS profit and profit before adjusting items:

 Year ended
31 Dec

2022
profit before

tax

Year
ended
31 Dec

2022
tax

Year ended
31 Dec

2022
profit after

tax

 Year ended
31 Dec

2021
profit before

tax

Year
ended
31 Dec

2021
tax

Year ended
31 Dec

2021
profit after

tax
 £000 £000 £000  £000 £000 £000

IFRS reported loss (83,690) (1,417) (85,107)

(84,730) (2,932) (87,662)
Adjusting items:
Gain on disposal of subsidiary (2,121) – (2,121)  – – –
Takeover costs – – –  82,967 – 82,967
Organisational restructure costs – – –  16,063 – 16,063
Non-cash write-down – – –  8,014 – 8,014
Other acquisition costs (including
amortisation of acquisition intangible assets) 17,397 – 17,397

6,697 – 6,697

Loss on reclassification to held for sale 21,342 – 21,342  – – –
Operations held for sale result 8,828 – 8,828  – – –
Non-cash derivative fair value movements 4,834 – 4,834  – – –
Tax associated with adjusting items – (2,609) (2,609)  – (2,809) (2,809)
(Loss)/profit before adjusting items (33,410) (4,026) (37,436)  29,011 (5,741) 23,270

Adjusting items are those items that by virtue of their size, nature or incidence (i.e. outside the normal operating
activities of the Group) are not considered to be representative of the ongoing performance of the Group and these
items are excluded to get to the profit before adjusted items.

Following a strategic review, in Q3 2022, the Group agreed to divest our non-core UK platforms, Capquest and Mars UK,
to Intrum UK, subject to customary closing conditions including regulatory approval, and the UK unsecured back book,
which will be subject to a 50:50 profit share arrangement with Intrum UK. Of the portfolios subject to sale, their